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COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS 
 
SUFFOLK, ss.    ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD  
   Docket No. V17-074 
____________________________________ 
In re   ) 
   ) 
Wellfleet Historical Society and Museum ) 
258, 262, 266 Main Street   ) 
Wellfleet     ) 
____________________________________ ) 
 

Procedural History 
 

This matter is before the Architectural Access Board (the “Board”) based on an Application for Variance 
submitted, pursuant to 521 CMR1 4.00, by Dwight Estey, the president of Wellfleet Historical Society and 
Museum (“Petitioner”), and received by the Board on or about March 15, 2017. Per its plan for a phased 
restoration of the facility, the Petitioner initially sought variances from the following sections of 521 CMR: 20.3 
(accessible route width); 24.5.6 (handrail shape); 25.1 (entrances); 26 (doors and doorways); 27 (stairs – 
treads and risers); 29.2 (level changes); 32 (kitchens); and 39 (controls).   

 
Following an initial review of the matter on April 24, 2017, the Board voted to calendar the application 

for a hearing on July 10, 2017. Notice, issued on April 27, 2017, was sent to all parties concerned and the 
hearing was held in accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §§ 10 and 11; 801 CMR 1.02 et seq.; and 521 CMR 4.00. All 
interested parties were provided the opportunity to testify and present evidence to the Board. The following 
individuals appeared on the Petitioner’s behalf:  Mr. Estey; John Connors, the Petitioner’s vice president; 
William Carlson, its secretary; and Mark Almeda, AIA. The witnesses were sworn in by the Board Chair.  

 
Following from the hearing and in response to the Board’s request for additional information, the 

Petitioner submitted further documentation on August 2, 2017. In light of that submission, the Board voted on 
August 11, 2017 to permit the Petitioner to withdraw its requests for relief from the requirements of 521 CMR 
27.1 and 29.2. 
 

The instant decision now memorializes the additional determinations made at the time of the hearing 
and reiterates those determinations made on August 11, 2017. 

                                                 
1 Code of Massachusetts Regulations. 
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Applicable Laws & Regulations 
 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.2, “[i]f the work performed, including the exempted work, amounts to 30% or 

more of the full and fair cash value (see 521 CMR 5[]) of the building the entire building is required to comply 
with 521 CMR.” 

 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 20.3, “[a]n accessible route shall have a minimum clear width of 36 inches (36” = 

914mm) except at doors and at openings less than 24 inches (24” = 610mm) deep where it shall comply with 
521 CMR 26.00: DOORS AND DOORWAYS.” 

 
521 CMR 24.5.6 pertains to the shape of handrails, requiring that “[t]he handgrip portion of the 

handrail shall be round or oval in cross-section.” Cf. 521 CMR 27.4.5. 
 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 25.1, “[a]ll public entrance(s) of a building or tenancy in a building shall be 

accessible. Public entrances are any entrances that are not solely service entrances, loading entrances, or 
entrances restricted to employee use only.” 

 
Per 521 CMR 26.1, “[a]ll doors and openings along accessible routes shall comply with the … 

requirements” [of 521 CMR 26.00]. 
 
Pursuant to 521 CMR 27.1, “[a]ll stairs are required to comply with [the requirements of 521 CMR 

27.00].” 
 
521 CMR 28.1 states that, “[i]n all multi-story buildings and facilities, each level including mezzanines, 

shall be served by a passenger elevator. If more than one elevator is provided, each passenger elevator shall 
comply with 521 CMR 28. Accessible elevators shall be on an accessible route and located within the space with 
which it is intended to serve.” Cf. 521 CMR 20.3. 
 

521 CMR 29.2 pertains to level changes and requires that “[g]round and floor surfaces shall be of a 
common level throughout, except for the following permitted changes in level” [as discussed in the Chapter ad 
seriatim]. 

 
With respect to 521 CMR 32.1, “[n]on-commercial kitchens in public facilities such as classrooms and 

community rooms shall provide a clear space of 60 inches (60” = 1524mm) in diameter, measured 12 inches 
(12” = 305mm) above the floor.” 

 
521 CMR 39.00 pertains to Controls. 521 CMR 39.1 states that “[c]ontrols and operating mechanisms in 

accessible spaces, along accessible routes, or as parts of accessible elements shall be accessible and shall 
comply with 521 CMR 39. For example: light switches and dispenser controls shall be accessible and shall 
comply with the requirements of 521 CMR 39.00.” 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Page 3 of 8 
 

Exhibits 
 

 The following documents were entered into evidence:   
 
Exhibit 1: Board Packet AAB 1-79 including the initial Application for Variance, all initial correspondence 

and project plans. 
Exhibit 2: Request from Mr. Almeda to withdraw variance requests related to: 521 CMR 29.2 (level 

changes); and 521 CMR 32 (kitchens). 
Exhibit 3: Amended Decision of the Board, dated August 11, 2017.2 
Exhibit 4: August 2, 2017 correspondence from Mr. Almeda to the Board, including three floor plans. 
 

Factual Findings 
 

The following findings of fact and conclusions of law are supported by substantial evidence, based on 
the credited testimony of the witnesses, documents admitted into evidence and AAB records. M.G.L. c. 30A, § 
11(2), § 14(7). 
 
1) The Wellfleet Historical Society and Museum (i.e. the “Petitioner”) collects, preserves and exhibits cultural 

artifacts and archives the historical record of the Town of Wellfleet. Exhibit 1 AAB 12. 
2) The Petitioner owns three connected buildings along Main Street (Nos. 258, 262 and 266). 266 Main Street 

was purchased in 1951 and converted into a museum. 262 Main Street was purchased approximately two 
years ago and connects 258 to 266 Main Street. 258 Main Street is not open to the general public and is used 
as office space. The total area of the buildings is 7,509 ft². Ibid. at AAB 7. The facility is located in a registered 
historic district and is listed in the State Register of Historic Places. The buildings constitute a historic house 
museum. Ibid. 

3) The total assessed value of the buildings is $534,900. Exhibit 1 AAB 8. 
4) The proposed project consists of the phased restoration of the buildings. Ibid. at AAB 12. Three phases are 

anticipated with Phase 1 including reconstruction, remodeling and alterations while Phases 2 and 3 
contemplate new construction. AAB 7. 

5) Phase 1 is funded. Funds for Phases 2 and 3 have not yet been procured. The work performed under Phases 
1 and 2 involve the alteration of elements or spaces required to be accessible under 521 CMR. Phase 3 
includes new construction expected to comply with 521 CMR. 

6) The work to be performed in Phase 1 will cost $509,515 with an additional $11,590 for building permits. 
Exhibit 1, AAB 19. 

7) Phase 1 will consist of Main Street restorations and accessibility improvements including: adding new 
accessible front and rear entrances; providing interior exits and exterior signage; renovating an existing first 
floor single-user toilet to make it accessible; and adding accessible parking. Ibid. 

8) The buildings have six entrances that are not currently accessible: three entrances along the front; one at the 
back; and one at each side of the east and west elevations. Phase 1 will create an exterior accessible route to 
258 and 262 Main Street from the sidewalk to the new main entrance and from the new accessible parking 
area to the new ramp and rear entrance. 266 Main Street will have an accessible route from these entrances 
when an elevator is installed under Phase 2. Ibid. at AAB 21. 

9) Phase 2 will focus on interior renovations and accessibility improvements including: electrical and 
mechanical enhancements; modifications to windows and door sizes; adding a 5-stop elevator for vertical 
access to all three buildings (excluding the third floor for which a variance is requested); creating stair access; 
adding a two-story egress stair with an area of refuge assistance and a two way communication system; 

                                                 
2 This and the subsequent exhibit, while not marked in at the hearing, are admitted to complete the record. 
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adding accessible bathrooms; and adding additional rooms. Exhibit 1, AAB 20. All existing entrances will 
become exits under Phase 2. Exhibit 1, AAB 23. 

10) The elevator will be located adjacent to 266 Main Street to provide the public with access to the exhibit 
areas on the first and second floors of all buildings. 

11) The estimated cost of construction of the elevator is $190,000. 
12) The cost for an additional lift from the second floor to the third floor is $80,000. The third floor is not open to 

the general public.   
13) Phase 3 will include: constructing new meeting rooms; electrical, mechanical and plumbing work; new 

landscaping and parking; and an automatic sprinkler system. Exhibit 1, AAB 20. 
14) None of the existing interior or exterior doors meets the requirements of 521 CMR 26.5. Exhibit 1, AAB 29. 
15) There are eight existing sets of stairs. Three lead to utility spaces while the remaining five are not uniform in 

riser height and have non-uniform tread widths. Exhibit 1, AAB 32. 
16) The existing floors on 258 and 262 Main Street have raised wood thresholds at entrances and between 

rooms. 
17) An existing exhibit room will be converted to an accessible toilet room. The floor is 2 ¾” above the adjacent 

floor and will be modified in Phase 2 when converted. Adjoining rooms on the second floor have a level 
change of 2 ¾”. 

 
Discussion 

 
As noted above, the Petitioner proposes a phased restoration of the facility. The project includes interior 

and exterior restoration and accessibility improvements and the Petitioner intends to focus on one phase at a 
time, contingent on funding.  

 
The Board’s jurisdiction is established pursuant to 521 CMR 3.3.2, which states that, “[i]f the work 

performed, including the exempted work, amounts to 30% or more of the full and fair cash value (see 521 
CMR 5[]) of the building the entire building is required to comply with 521 CMR.” Phase 1 of the project is 
expected to cost $509,515 with an additional $11,590 for building permits over three years, thus totaling 
$521,105. This exceeds 30% of the assessed value of the entire facility (i.e. $534,900 x 30% = $160,470). Based 
on these valuations, the entire facility must be brought into full compliance with the applicable requirements of 
521 CMR.  

 
However, pursuant to 521 CMR 4.1, an “owner or an owner’s representative or tenant who thinks that 

full compliance with 521 CMR is impracticable may apply to the Board for a variance from 521 CMR.” 
Impracticability is defined to mean either that compliance with 521 CMR “would be technologically unfeasible” 
or that it would “result in excessive and unreasonable costs without any substantial benefit to persons with 
disabilities.” 521 CMR 5.00. 

 
Per the Petitioner’s submission and its witnesses’ testimony, the renovations and construction is broken 

into three phases. In Phase 1 (which is already funded and in progress), the Petitioner will improve accessibility 
by: (a) removing structures and relocating electrical service; (b) restoring elevations; (c) adding accessible front 
and back entrances and providing signage; (d) renovating and making accessible an existing first floor single user 
toilet; (e) adding an accessible parking space and ramp at the rear leading to the back entrance; and (f) preparing 
for installation of an automatic sprinkler system. 
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Phase 2 will include interior renovations and accessibility improvements, including: (a) renovation of an 

interior utility basement and modification of door sizes and window locations; (b) installation of a 5-stop 
elevator to create vertical access to all three buildings; (c) providing interior egress signage; (d) creating stair 
access to the first and second floors at 262 and 266 Main Street; (e) installing the automatic sprinkler system; (f) 
adding a two-story egress stair with an area of refuge, including a two-way communication system; (g) adding 
accessible bathrooms and making other interior accessibility improvements; (h) restoring foundations; and (i) 
adding rooms for research and archives. 

 
In Phase 3, the Petitioner will: (a) install new electrical, mechanical and plumbing; (b) construct a new 

meeting room; and (c) ensure the accessibility of all such construction. 
 
Because only Phase 1 is currently funded, the Petitioner seeks a time variance for the work associated 

with Phases 2 and 3 in order to raise funds, design and complete that construction. 
 
As noted above, the Petitioner requests several variances. First, it seeks variances from 521 CMR 20.3 

(and 283) regarding providing an accessible route to the third floors of 258 and 262 Main Street (266 does not 
have a third floor). It explains that the third floor is not open to the general public and contends that requiring 
vertical access would constitute an excessive cost without substantial benefit to persons with disabilities. 

 
It also seeks variances from 521 CMR 24.5.6 and 27.4.5 respecting handrails at two entrances at 266 

Main Street and two others at 258 Main Street. The Petitioner’s reason is its desire for a more historically 
traditional design and it argues that the proposed ‘Julius Blum’ design will maintain “a graspable rail that closely 
approximates an oval cross-section.” See Exhibit 1, AAB 22.  

 
The Petitioner notes that the three buildings have six entrances, none of which is currently accessible per 

521 CMR 25.1. In Phase 1, it will construct an accessible front entrance as well as an accessible rear entrance 
proximate to an accessible parking space. At that time it will also construct an interior accessible route from the 
new entrance (at 262 Main Street) to 258 Main Street.  

 
In Phase 2, the Petitioner will install a 5-stop elevator and interior stair including an area of refuge 

adjacent to the new accessible front entrance. In light of these plans, the Petitioner seeks variances from 521 
CMR 25.1 for the six existing entrances on the basis of excessive cost without substantial benefit to persons with 
disabilities, noting that all six entrances will be used exclusively for egress by completion of Phase 2. It also 
argues that the front entrance to 266 Main Street is historically significant and a “ramp would significantly 
visually alter the main entrance and its historic character.” It notes that the side entrance to 266 Main Street is 
7’8” from the property line and “any ramp or lift constructed would fall within and block a deeded right of way.” 
The rear entrance to 258 Main Street “would require a 44’ ramp costing approximately $49,000.” However, the 
distance to the new accessible back entrance “is relatively short and there is no substantial benefit to persons 
with disabilities ….” Likewise, the east and south entrances at 258 Main Street and the south entrance at 262 
Main Street will serve only as egress. The Petitioner asserts that a ramp at the east entrance is technically 
infeasible and would create a safety hazard to vehicles. 

 
  
 
 
 

                                                 
3 While the Petitioner did not itself cite to chapter 28, the Board notes its relevance to vertical access. 
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The existing doors are all substantially less than 32” in width and, therefore, do not comply with 521 CMR 

26.5. Various doors also fail to comply with the requirements of 521 CMR 26.6 (maneuvering clearance), 26.7 
(two doors in series), 26.10 (thresholds) and 26.11 (door hardware). The Petitioner argues that compliance 
would lead to excessive cost without substantial benefit because the various doors “access service spaces not 
open to the public, reach spaces via steep narrow stair openings having steep stairs” and exhibit other historical 
physical limitations.  

 
The Petitioner emphasizes that a “new preferred and prominent accessible double door front entrance 

and accessible back entrance will be constructed [in] Phase 1. These will become the main front and back 
entrances to the buildings. The new doors are ‘centrally’ located to access a new elevator and fire stair to be 
constructed under Phase 2.” Thus will it ensure substantial access to key areas of the facility to persons with 
disabilities.  

 
There are eight existing sets of stairs, three of which lead to utility spaces. The other five were 

constructed in the 19th century and do not have uniform riser heights or tread widths, consequently violating 
requirements of 521 CMR 27. Compliance, the Petitioner argues, will require replacing the stairs and result in 
excessive costs without substantial benefit, particularly where stairways are historically significant. With respect 
to one stairway, “there is not enough vertical space to extend the stairs to meet current codes.” Rather, the 
Petitioner is adding a new accessible egress stair from the first to the second floor under Phase 2 (see Exhibit 1, 
AAB 38). It also proposes certain compliant handrails for the other stairways. 

 
The existing first floors at 258 and 262 Main Street have raised wood thresholds where the difference 

between levels is greater than ¼”. The Petitioner seeks variance from 521 CMR 29.2 arguing that “reasonable 
accommodations can be provided during the interim between Phases 1 and 2 by providing an accessible table or 
kiosk with a bound volume having photos and test with braille within the accessible space.” Exhibit 1, AAB 39. 
The Petitioner subsequently moved to withdraw its request for relief in this regard, having subsequently 
complied with the necessary requirements. 

 
While the Petitioner originally requested a variance from the requirements of 521 CMR 32 with respect 

to kitchen counters and cabinets, such (non-historical) kitchen has subsequently been removed. Therefore, it 
requested to withdraw its request in this regard as well. 

 
Finally, the Petitioner requests variances from the requirements of 521 CMR 39 with respect to “existing 

electrical and communication system receptacles and controls ….” It claims that compliance would result in 
excessive costs without substantial benefit, leading to negative impacts on the historic fabric of the facility, 
particularly where all “new electrical, communication and lift safety controls and operating mechanisms installed 
will be compliant.” Ibid. at AAB 43. 

 
 After reviewing the Petitioner’s submissions, including detailed statements, plans and photographs, as 
well as hearing exhaustive testimony from its witnesses, the Board finds that there is substantial consistent and 
credible evidence to make the determinations noted below, based variously on technological unfeasibility and 
excessive costs without substantial benefit to persons with disabilities. 
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Conclusion and Order 
 

In light of all of the foregoing, the Board voted as follows: 
 

- to GRANT a variance from the requirements of 521 CMR 20.3 regarding access to the third floor on 
the CONDITION that no public meetings or public gatherings are held there. Volunteers may do some 
administrative work there if needed.  
 

- to GRANT a variance from immediate compliance with respect to matters addressed in Phase 2 of the 
project. Compliance is required within three years of substantial completion of Phase 1, documentary 
evidence of which is REQUIRED within seven days thereof. Thereafter, the Petitioner SHALL provide 
the Board with updates (including statements, plans and drawings) every six months to begin January 
1, 2018. 

 
- to GRANT the variance as requested from the requirements of 521 CMR 24.5.6 to permit installation 

and use of the proposed alternate handrails.  
 

- to GRANT the requested variance from the requirements of 521 CMR 25.1 as proposed (see Exhibit 1, 
AAB 23, et seq.) with the exception of Entrance #4 which will be compliant and include an area of 
refuge. 

 
- to GRANT the requested relief from 521 CMR 26 with respect to doors noted in AAB 29, Table 3, 

Items #3, #4 and #6.4 

 
- to GRANT the requested variance from the requirements of 521 CMR 27 with respect to the 

following stairways: (1) AAB 35, Table 4, Item #2; and (2) regarding Items #3 and #45 on the 
CONDITION that nosings at these stairs are filled in (to comply with all relevant provisions of 521 
CMR relating to nosings) and at least one compliant wall-hung handrail is installed at each such stair. 

 
- to GRANT the Petitioner’s motion to withdraw its request for a variance from the requirements of 

521 CMR 29.2 (level changes).6  
 
- to GRANT the Petitioner’s motion to withdraw its request for a variance from the requirements of 

521 CMR 32 (kitchens) given that the sink, counters and cabinetry have been removed. 
 
- to GRANT the request pursuant to 521 CMR 39 regarding the proper mounting of fire extinguishers 

and to CONTINUE the matter with respect to the other requests under 521 CMR 39 until the Board 
has the opportunity to address those specific matters, including with respect to existing electrical and 
communication system receptacles and controls. A supplementary decision in this regard will issue 
thereafter. 

 
 
 

                                                 
4 Items #1, #2 and #5 do not require variances and so are not addressed herein. 
5 The Petitioner was allowed to withdraw its request with respect to the stairway between the first and second floors in 
258 Main Street (see Exhibit #4). 
6 Following an initial continuance in this regard, the Petitioner submitted additional information by August 10, 2017 as 
required. These locations are now compliant. 



Page 8 of 8 
 

 
 
A true copy attest, dated:  October 27, 2017 
 
ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD 
By: 
 

     

Walter White, Chair   Jane Hardin, Vice Chair (Not Present) 

 

   _______________  

Jeff Dougan, Massachusetts Office on  Andrew Bedar, Member  

Disability Designee  

      _________  

George Delegas, Member (Not Present)  Dawn Guarriello, Member  

 

    

Raymond Glazier, Executive Office of Elder  Patricia Mendez, Member 

Affairs Designee 

 
 
A complete administrative record is on file at the office of the Architectural Access Board. 
 
This constitutes a final order of the Architectural Access Board. In accordance with M.G.L. c. 30A, §14 and M.G.L. 
c. 22, §13A, any person aggrieved by this decision may appeal to the Superior Court of the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts within thirty (30) days of receipt of this decision. 
 

 


